MISSCURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION: Agent who violates the
Act may have his license
‘ revoked.,

lMay 15, 1942

Mre Jo We 'lObbs

Secretary F l L E .
Missourl Real Hstute Commlssion
Jefferson City, Mlssourl

Dear Sir:

We are in receipt of your letter of May 14, 1942,
in wiilch you request an officlal opinion, as follows:

"The Cormilssion is confronted with an
inquiry from Kansas Clty that we would
like to ask your office for an opinion
and at the same time ask 1f we have
jurisdiction over licensees and their
actions in municipalities having reatric-
tions in certain dilstricts of the Citye.

"The opinion desired 1s on the followlng:

"1Negroes have been gradually encroach-
ing on property in districts restricted
egainst colored. Jthey have recently taken
practically the entlire block on three
streets, Negro agents are solicting
listings for sale to colored people from
property owncrs in several blocks that
are restricted against negroes, and are
now attempting to negotiate a sale of a
four apartment bullding in one block
restricted against negroes.! 1'The
restrictions expired in 1928 and were
automatically renewed for an additional
15 year perlod, on the property in ques-
tion. One block expired in 1929 and was
sutomatically renewed for an additional
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15 year period in accordance with
the provision contalned in the
original restrictions.?

"Two negroes active in the above list-
ings are licensed as brokers."

section 10, paragraph (a) of the Mlssouri Heal
Lstate Commission Act, Laws of 1941, page 428, reads as
follows:

"(a) Haking substential misbepresenta-
tions or false promises in the conduct
of his business, or through acents or
salesmen or advertising, which are ine
tended to influence, persuade or in-
duce others,”

Under the above paragraph of Section 10 the Commission,
upon its own motlion, shall have the power to revoke any
license where the agent makes substential and false nmisrepre-
sentatlions to obtaln a sale such as, offering to make a
sele that canmot be legally consuﬁ@ted.

Paragraph (g), Section 10 of the same law reads as
followsy

"(g) Any other conduct which consti-
tutes untrustworthy or impréper, fraudu-
lent or dishonest dealings, or
demonstrates bad faith or gross in-
competence,"

Section 1l of the liisscuri Real Lstate Commission
Act, as 1t appears on page 429, Laws of Missouri, 1941,
reads as follows:
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"The commission may deny an appli-
cation for a license, or suspend or
revoke a license lssued, only after

a hearing of which the applicant or
licensee afTected shell be given at
least ten days' writien notice specify-
ing the reagon for denyling the appli-
cant a license, or, in cese of a sus-
pension or revocatlon, the offense or
offenses of wilch the licensee is
charged., Such notice may be served
as provided by law for tho service of
notices, or by mailing a copy by
registered mall to the last loown
residonce or business address of such
applicant or licensee. The hearing
on such charges shall be at such tie
and place as the cOmmission nay
preseribe, # & & 5 % & 8% R & ¥ & KW

Under the facts set out in your request, the negro
real estate agents who have a license under your department,
and vho have made misbepresentatlions to prospective buyers
of the property set cut in your request, have violated
only paragraph (a) and paragraph () of Section 10 of the
Missourl Real i.state Commission #ct, as set out in the
Session Laws of 1941,

Under Seetlion 1l of euoh act it would be necessary
for the Commission to set out in a new notice the exact
viclation of the [lissourl Real Lstate Commission Aet, and
under paragraph (&) and paragraph (g) of Section 10 of the
lilssourl Real tstale Commlsslon Aet of 1841, 1t would be
necessary Lo show that The person who holds a license
under the Mlissourl Real Estate Commission Act lkmew that
the property which they offered for sale zhould not be sold
to negroes or people of the Etlplan race.
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It is, therefore, the conclusion of tiils Department,
under the above authorities, that a person who holds a real
estite license under the ilusourl Real Lstave Commission,
who makes substantial misrepresentations in the conduct
of his business or wiho makes representations under any
conduct whiich constitutes untrustworthy or improper,
fraudulent or dishonest dealinzs, his llcense may be
revoked under Sectlon 1l ol the kissourl Real Lstate
Commlssion Act which anpeara at page 424, Laws of Mis=-
souri, 1941,

Respectfully submitted,

- J. :JL—‘:K...J
Asglstant Attorney-General

APFROVLD:

ROY MeRITTHICK
Attorney~General
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